

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

---

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC.,  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., AND THE  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC.  
1012 14th St. NW,  
Suite 205  
Washington, DC 20005

EDWARD TABASH  
*Counsel of Record*  
11500 West Olympic Blvd.,  
Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 279-5120  
etabash@centerforinquiry.org

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

ALISON M. GILL  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS  
718 7th St. NW,  
Washington DC 20001

MONICA L MILLER  
AMERICAN HUMANIST  
ASSOCIATION  
1821 Jefferson Place NW,  
Washington DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES A NARROW MINISTERIAL EXCEP- TION.....	6
A. The Establishment Clause limits the scope of the ministerial exception.....	7
B. Any ministerial exception must be narrow.....	9
II. A BROAD EXEMPTION WOULD CAUSE MAJOR DAMAGE .....	12
A. Religious schools dominate the private school sector .....	12
B. Religious hospital groups are wide- spread.....	14
C. An expansive exception may not be limited to non-profit organizations.....	17
III. THE PURPOSE OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS .....	19
IV. RELIGIOUS GROUPS HAVE SOUGHT TO PLAY BOTH SIDES OF THE FENCE .....	23
A. Demands for exemptions from laws of general applicability.....	24
B. Demands for access to public funding	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The future of the proper interpretation of the Establishment Clause is uncertain.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aliciea-Hernandez v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Biel v. St. James. Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Bob Jones University v. U.S.</i> , 461 US. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5, 17, 18, 25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 482 U.S. 327 (1987).....	10, 14
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7-8, 25
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 393 Mont. 446 (2018), <i>cert. granted</i> June 28, 2019 (Docket No. 18-1195, arguments heard Jan. 22, 2020) .....	27
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	19
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	26
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted by Fulton v. Phila.</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 961 (U.S., Feb. 24, 2020). .....	26, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Geneva College v. Sec’y United States H.H.S.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Gomez v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , No. 1:07CV786, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61143 (M.D.N.C. Aug 7, 2008) .....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	9, 10
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Holt v Hobbes</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 561 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	9
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	26
<i>Newman v. Piggy Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Rosati v. Toledo, Ohio Cath. Diocese</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ohio 2002) ....	22
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>T.W.A. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	20
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	2, 24
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469 (Wash. 2019), <i>petition for cert filed</i> , Sept. 11, 2019 .....	26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	27
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	20
STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621-29 (1967) .....	8, 10
Americans with Disabilities Act, 24 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. (1990) .....	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 et seq. (2010) .....	17
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (1993).....	17, 18, 25
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq. (2000).....	25
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (1964).....	8, 10, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anna Barry-Jester & Ameia Thomson- DeVeaux, <i>How Catholic Bishops are Shaping Healthcare in Rural America</i> , FiveThirtyEight (July 25, 2018), <a href="https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/how-catholic-bishops-are-shaping-health-care-in-rural-america/">https:// fivethirtyeight.com/features/how-catholic- bishops-are-shaping-health-care-in-rural- america/</a> .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brian Grim, <i>Religion may be bigger business than we thought. Here's why</i> , World Economic Forum (Jan. 5, 2017), <a href="https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2017/01/religion-bigger-business-than-we-thought/">https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2017/01/religion-bigger-business-than-we-thought/</a> .....	16
<i>Characteristics of Private Schools in the US</i> , National Center for Education Statistics (Aug. 15, 2017), available at <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch/pubsinfo.asp?pubid=2017073">https://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch/pubsinfo.asp?pubid=2017073</a> .....	12
<i>Church Educational System Honor Code</i> , BYU University Policies, <a href="https://policy.byu.edu/view/index.php?p=26">https://policy.byu.edu/view/index.php?p=26</a> (last visited Mar. 6, 2020) .....	13
<i>Colleges and Universities with Religious Affiliations</i> , Encyclopedia.com (Jan. 26, 2020), <a href="https://www.encyclopedia.com/education/encyclopedias-almanacs-transcripts-and-maps/colleges-and-universities-religious-affiliations">https://www.encyclopedia.com/education/encyclopedias-almanacs-transcripts-and-maps/colleges-and-universities-religious-affiliations</a> .....	12
Ellie Domborwski, <i>Catholicism at Notre Dame</i> , The Observer (Feb. 8, 2019), <a href="https://ndsmcobserver.com/2019/02/catholicism-at-notre-dame/">https://ndsmcobserver.com/2019/02/catholicism-at-notre-dame/</a> .....	13
<i>Facts</i> , Council for American Private Education, <a href="https://www.capenet.org/facts.html">https://www.capenet.org/facts.html</a> (last visited Mar. 6, 2020).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>May 2018 National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, NAICS 622000 – Hospitals</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, available at <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/2018/may/naics3_622000.htm">https://www.bls.gov/oes/2018/may/naics3_622000.htm</a> .....	16
Melanie Burney and Kristen Graham, <i>Catholic schools have fewer nuns, but those who remain inspire</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, (Apr. 21, 2018) available at <a href="https://www.inquirer.com/philly/news/new-jersey/catholic-school-teachers-nuns-decline-holy-cross-academy-new-jersey-20180421.html">https://www.inquirer.com/philly/news/new-jersey/catholic-school-teachers-nuns-decline-holy-cross-academy-new-jersey-20180421.html</a> .....	13
Morgan Wegner, <i>Secular Students at Religious Colleges</i> , Best Colleges Blog (May 31, 2019), <a href="https://www.bestcolleges.com/blog/secular-students-at-religious-colleges/">https://www.bestcolleges.com/blog/secular-students-at-religious-colleges/</a> .	12
Nina Martin, <i>The Growth of Catholic Hospitals by the Numbers</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 18, 2013), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/the-growth-of-catholic-hospitals-by-the-numbers">https://www.propublica.org/article/the-growth-of-catholic-hospitals-by-the-numbers</a> .....	15
<i>Religious exemptions and LGBT service providers</i> , SAGE (Jan. 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.sageusa.org/news-posts/religious-exemptions-and-lgbt-elder-services/">https://www.sageusa.org/news-posts/religious-exemptions-and-lgbt-elder-services/</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Growth of Religious Health Care Systems, Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health</i> , UCSF, <a href="https://www.ansirh.org/research/growth-religious-healthcare-systems">https://www.ansirh.org/research/growth-religious-healthcare-systems</a> (last visited Mar. 6, 2020) .....	15
Uta-Renate Blumenthal, <i>Investiture Controversy</i> , Encyclopaedia Britannica, <a href="https://www.britannica.com/event/Investiture-Controversy">https://www.britannica.com/event/Investiture-Controversy</a> (last visited Mar. 3, 2020) .....	7
